

30.04.2025
Ct. No.33
Sl. No.52
cm

FMA 339 of 2025
CAN 1 of 2025
National Insurance Co. Ltd.
Vs.
Kartik Samanta & Anr.

Mr. Sanjay Paul
... for appellant/insurance company

In Re: CAN 1 of 2025

As per the order of this Court dated 06.02.2025 the Insurance Company had deposited the entire awarded compensation before the office of the learned Registrar General, High Court at Calcutta vide OD Challan No. 3607 dated 26.02.2025. Let the said challan be kept on record.

Accordingly, the interim order of stay dated 06.02.2025 is made absolute and the stay shall continue till the disposal of the instant appeal.

The application being CAN 1 of 2025 is disposed of.

In Re: FMA 339 of 2025

The affidavit of service filed on behalf of the appellant/insurance company. Let the same be kept on record.

Despite service of notice, none appeared to representing the respondents.

The learned Registrar Administration (L & OM) is to serve notice upon the respondent Nos. 1 /claimant intimating the next date of hearing

through the concerned police station and file a compliance report to that effect on the returnable date.

Let the matter be fixed on 10th July, 2025.

Copy of the order be sent to the Department and office of the learned Registrar Administration (L & OM) for compliance.

(Ananya Bandyopadhyay, J.)